Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. For further details, please refer to the paragraph
headed “1. Summary of financial information of the Group” in Appendix II to this Composite
Document. The Independent Shareholders are advised to take into account the foregoing and
consider carefully the terms of the Offer. If the Independent Shareholders decide not to accept
the Offer, they should be aware of the potential risks associated with the material uncertainties
relating to going concern.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of the Company was
HK$20,000,000 divided into 2,000,000,000 ordinary shares, and there were 1,105,100,000
Shares in issue. The Company did not have any outstanding options, warrants or derivatives or
convertible rights affecting the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Offeror and its concert parties
(Note 1) – – 381,161,400 34.49

Vendors (Note 2)

– Vendor 1 376,531,400 34.07 – –
– Vendor 2 4,630,000 0.42 – –

Directors (other than Mr. Liang
and Mr. Chan)

– Ms. Chan Josephine Wai Sze 3,275,000 0.30 3,275,000 0.30
– Mr. Chow Yiu Pong David

(Note 3) 19,324,960 1.75 18,714,960 1.69

Other Offer Shareholders 701,338,640 63.46 701,948,640 63.52

Total 1,105,100,000 100% 1,105,100,000 100%

Notes:

1. The Offeror is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, which is wholly owned by Mr.
Liang.

2. Immediately prior to Completion, Vendor 1 and Vendor 2 were the beneficial owners of 376,531,400
Shares and 4,630,000 Shares, representing approximately 34.07% and 0.42% of the issued share capital of
the Company, respectively. Vendor 1 is beneficially owned as to 50% by each of Vendor 2 and Ms. Liu Siu
Kuen (“Mrs. Chan”), respectively. Mrs. Chan is the spouse of Vendor 2.

3. Mr. Chow Yiu Pong David is interested in 37.5% of the issued share capital of Sky Gain Investments